
AUDIT COMMITTEE
________________________________________________

Tuesday, 31 January 2017 at 7.00 p.m.

Room MP702, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Candida Ronald
Vice-Chair: Councillor Denise Jones

Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor Andrew Cregan, Councillor Ohid Ahmed, 
Councillor Rabina Khan and Councillor Craig Aston

Deputies: 
Councillor Helal Uddin, Councillor Rajib Ahmed, Councillor Marc Francis, Councillor 
Andrew Wood and Councillor Peter Golds

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Contact for further enquiries:
Charles Yankiah, Democratic Services
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 5554
E-mail: charles.yankiah@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda:



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place 
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 
display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_page
[...]
ge 12



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Headlines

Financial Statement Audit

Value for Money Arrangements work

£

There are no significant changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
2016/17, which provides stability in terms of the accounting standards the Authority need to 
comply with.

Materiality
Materiality for planning purposes has set at £15 million for the Authority and £20 
million for the Pension Fund.

We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than those 
which are ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with governance and this has been set 
at £750,000 for the Authority and £1 million for the Pension Fund.

Significant risks 
Those risks requiring specific audit attention and procedures to address the likelihood 
of a material financial statement error have been identified as:
■ Property, Plant and Equipment;
■ Valuation of Pension Fund Assets
■ Pension liability including assumptions and having regard to the potential for 

significant changes arising from the LGPS Triennial Valuation; 
■ Declarations of interest;
■ Section 106/Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) agreements; and
■ Grants

Other areas of audit focus
Those risks with less likelihood of giving rise to a material error but which are 
nevertheless worthy of audit understanding have been identified as:
■ Payroll;
■ Youth services; and

Logistics

£

Our initial risk assessment regarding your arrangements to secure value for money 
have identified the following VFM significant risk and areas of audit focus:
■ Implementation of Best Value action plans (incorporating our Section 11 

recommendation) [significant];
■ Medium Term Financial Plan; and
■ Progress in completing the ‘clear up’ project.

See pages 9
[...]
 arrangements that is required as part of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2005 and the 2013 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
– Applying the IIA International Standards to the UK Public Sector.  

(Please refer to the table on the next page).

Page 33



4

Chart 1  Analysis of Assurance Levels

Assurance
SUMMARY

Full Substantial Limited N/A Total

Ex
te

ns
iv

e

1 9 4 1 15

M
od

er
at

e

- 11 2 - 13

Si
gn

ifi
ca

nc
e

Lo
w

- - - - -

Total Numbers 1 20 6 1 28

Total % 4% 71% 21% 4% 100%

5.4. From the table above it can be seen that of the fifteen finalised audits which 
focused on high risk or high value areas; one was assigned full assurance, nine 
were assigned Substantial Assurance, four were assigned Limited assurance and 
one was not applicable.  A further thirteen audits were of moderate significance 
and of these eleven were assigned Substantial Assurance and two were assigned 
Limited Assurance. 

5.5. Overall, 75% of audits resulted in an adequate assurance (substantial or full). The 
remaining 21% of audits have an inadequate assurance rating (limited or nil) and 
4% Not Applicable.

Page 34



5

6. PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

6.1. At the start of the year, three performance indicators were formulated to monitor 
the delivery of the Internal Audit service as part of the Monitoring process. The 
table below shows the actual and targets for each indicator for the period:-

Performance measure Target Actual

Percentage of Audit Plan completed up 
to the quarter to November 2016 65% 65%

Percentage of Priority 1 Audit 
Recommendations implemented up to 
July 2016 by Auditees at six monthly 
follow up audit stage

100%
70%

14 out of 20

Percentage of Priority 2 Audit 
Recommendations implemented up to 
July 2016 by Auditees at six monthly 
follow up audit stage 

95%
40%

6 out of 12

6.2. The percentage of priority 1 recommendations implemented at the follow up stage 
was 70%, whereas the percentage of priority 2 recommendations was 50%.  
D
[...]
officers presented the draft Statement of Accounts for 
2015-16 to Audit Committee (including the pension fund accounts).  These 
accounts are compliant with the requirements of International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS). The auditors had substantially completed their 
review, and subject to a few areas requiring further consideration, KPMG were 
in a position to issue a draft ISA260 detailing their findings.

3.2 Contained within the report are a number of areas identified within the Audit 
Plan that carry a significant risk to the authority. These areas are:

o Property Plant and Equipment
o Grant Payments
o Declarations of Interests
o Fraud risk of Revenue Recognition
o Management Override of Controls
o Pensions Assets - Liabilities
o Payroll
o Income from Property Leases
o Youth Services

3.3 Most of these items have been reviewed to the auditors’ satisfaction as part of 
the 2015-16 audit.  The areas where audit review work is continuing relates 
to:

o Grant Payments
o Declarations of Interests
o Income from Property Leases

Officer Comments on the progress on these items can be found in Appendix 1 

3.4 Grant Payments – officers have put arrangements in place to ensure all 
grants receive proper approval.

Page 88



3.5 Declarations of Interest – all officers and members are required  to complete 
a declaration of interest.  The audit review work is to ensure all declarations 
are completed.

3.6 Income from property leases – audit review work is continuing in reviewing  
property leases where grant receiving organisations use Council property in 
providing services.

4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

4.1 The Chief Finance Officer has been consulted in the preparation of this report 
and has no additional comments to make.

5. LEGAL COMMENTS 

5.1 The Council is required to prepare a statement of accounts in accordance with 
section 3(3) of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (‘the 2014 Act’) 
and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2
[...]
rstanding the Statement of Accounts. 

3.1.3 It is generally accepted best practice to circulate the draft accounting policies 
to the Audit Committee for approval prior to the preparation of the daft 
accounting statements.

3.2 Framework

3.2.1 The requirement to include Accounting Policies is taken from the Cipfa Code 
of Practice for Local Authority Accounting 2016/17 (the Code), and states that 
‘Authorities shall select accounting policies, and account for changes in 
accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors in 
accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates 
and Errors’ 

3.2.2 IAS 8 also requires entities to disclose the expected impact of new standards 
that have been issued but not yet adopted. Future editions of the Code may 
therefore prescribe retrospective disclosure requirements relating to changes 
to accounting policies.

3.2.3 The proposed accounting policies are largely unchanged, bar minor cosmetic 
changes,  from the one used in the 2015-16 accounts and although there will 
be significant changes brought about by the inclusion of the Highways 
Network Asset in 2017-18 (originally intended to be included in the 2016-17 
financial statements), the council is not be required to change their accounting 
policies for the 2016-17 financial year. 

Page 136



3.2.4 The full schedule of draft Accounting Policies can be found in Appendix ‘1’
3.2.5 The Accounting Polices (including the new requirement for the Highways 

Network Asset Policy) will be also be adopted for 2017/18 subject to any 
amendments arising from the ongoing consultation process.

4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

4.1  The Chief Finance Officer has been consulted in the preparation of this report 
and has no additional comments to make.

5. LEGAL COMMENTS 

5.1 As stated in paragraph 3.2.1 of this report, the requirement to include 
Accounting Policies is taken from the Cipfa Code of Practice for Local 
Authority Accounting 20
[...]
e development in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement in accordance with the accounting policy for government grants and contributions 
set out above. CIL charges will be largely used to fund capital expenditure. However, a small 
proportion of the charges may be used to fund revenue expenditure.

27. Schools

The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom confirms that the 
balance of control for local authority maintained schools (i.e those categories of school 
identified in the School Standards and Framework Act 1998, as amended) lies with the local 
authority. The Code also stipulates that those schools’ assets, liabilities, reserves and cash 
flows are recognised in the local authority financial statements (and not the Group Accounts). 
Therefore schools’ transactions, cash flows and balances are recognised in each of the 
financial statements of the authority as if they were the transactions, cash flows and 
balances of the authority.

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee

31st January 2016

Report of: Zena Cooke, Corporate Director Resources
Classification:
Unrestricted 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement For 2017-18

Originating Officer(s) Bola Tobun - Investment & Treasury Manager
Wards affected All wards 

Summary
1) The Council is required by legislation and guidance to produce three strategy 

statements in relation to its treasury management arrangements. The three 
statements are:
a) a policy statement on the basis of which provision is to be made in the revenue 

accounts for the repayment of borrowing – Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
Policy Statement;

b) a Treasury Management Strategy Statement which sets out the Council’s 
proposed borrowing for the financial year and establishes the parameters 
(prudential and treasury indicators) within which officers under delegated 
authority may undertake such activities; and

c) an annual Investment Strategy which sets out the Co
[...]
 Code requires the responsible officer to ensure that members with 
responsibility for treasury management receive adequate training in treasury 
management. This especially applies to members responsible for scrutiny. 
Training will be arranged as required for members of the Audit Committee who 
are charged with reviewing and monitoring the Council’s treasury management 
policies. The training of treasury management officers is also periodically 
reviewed and enhanced as appropriate.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Audit Committee to note the report and approve for 
submission to Full Council to:

i) Adopt the following policy and strategies:
a) The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement set out in section 2 at 

annex A attached to this report;
b) The Treasury Management Strategy Statement set out in sections 5 & 6 

at annex A attached to this report; 
c) The Annual Investment Strategy set out in section 7 at annex A attached 

to this report, which officers involved in treasury management, must then 
follow;

ii) Approve the prudential and treasury management indicators as set out in 
appendix 1 of annex A attached to this report.

iii)  Delegate authority to Corporate Director Resources to use alternative forms 
of investment, should the appropriate opportunity arise to use them, and 
should it be prudent and of advantage to the Council to do so.  This 
delegated authority is subject to prior consultation with the Lead Member for 
Corporate Finance on any possible use of these instruments.  

Page 158



1 REASONS FOR DECISIONS
1.1 It is consistent with the requirements of treasury management specified by CIPFA, to 

which the Council is required to have regard under the Local Government Act 2003 
and regulations made under that Act, for the Council to produce three strategy 
statements to support the Prudential Indicators which ensure that the Council’s 
capital investment plans are affordable, sustainable and prudent. The three 
documents tha
[...]
s
	Completion
	Section four:�Value for Money
	VFM Conclusion
	Specific VFM Risks
	Specific VFM Risks
	Specific VFM Risks
	Specific VFM Risks (cont.)
	Specific VFM Risks (cont.)
	VFM – Financial position
	Appendices
	Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Follow up of prior year recommendations (cont.)
	Audit differences
	Materiality and reporting of audit differences
	Declaration of independence and objectivity
	Declaration of independence and objectivity (cont.)
	Audit Independence
	Draft audit opinion
	Draft audit opinion (cont.)
	Draft audit opinion (cont.)
	Slide Number 39


	5.3 Review of Accounting Policies
	5.3 Appendix 1 - Review of Accounting Policies

	5.4 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2017/18
	5.4b Annex A - TMSS 1718 final 20012017 v2

	5.5 Quarter 3 Risk Management update and Corporate Risk Register 2016/17
	5.5b Corporate Risk Register Appendix 1

	5.6 Bribery Risk Assessment
	5.7 Forward Plan 2016/17
	5.8b - Internal audit Forward Plan v1




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE, 31/01/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.15 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2017

MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON E14 2BG.

Members Present:
Councillor Candida Ronald (Chair)
Councillor Denise Jones (Mayoral Adviser for Service Quality 

and Performance)
      

Other Councillors Present:
Councillor Andrew Wood       (Substitute for Councillor Craig Aston)

Officers Present:
Minesh Jani
Brian Snary
Stuart Young
Roy Ormsby
Kevin Miles
Mark Baigent

Anthony Sotande-Peters
Stuart Coogan
Roy Wayre

Others in Attendance:
Antony Smith
Andrew Sayers

– Divisional Director, Risk Management
– Financial Accountant
– Human Resources
– Service Head Public Realm
– Chief Accountant
– Interim Head of Strategy 

Regeneration Sustainability & 
Housing Options

– Interim Strategic Risk Advisor
– Rents Team
– Development Manager, Markets

– KPMG
– KPMG

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Cregan, Craig 
Aston and Sabina Akhtar.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were declared.



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 31/01/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 November 2016 were 
approved as a correct record of proceedings.

4. KPMG ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4.1 KPMG Audit Plan 2016/17 

The Committee received the KPMG’s Audit Plan for 2016/17 presented by 
KPMG representatives Antony Smith and Andrew Sayers.

Andrew Sayers informed the Committee that there were no significant 
changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 2016/17, 
which provides stability in terms of the accounting standards the Authority 
need to comply with and highlighted the following from the report:

Materiality
 Materiality for planning purposes has set at £15m for the Authority and 

£20m for the Pension Fund; and
 Uncorrected omissions or misstatements are reported other than those 

which as “clearly trivial” to those charged with governance and this has 
been set at £750,000 for the Authority and £1m for the Pension Fund.

Significant Risks
 Those risks requiring specific audit attention and procedures to 

address the likelihood of a material financial statement error have been 
identified as – 

o Property, Plant and Equipment
o Valuation of Pension Fund Assets
o Pension Liability – Triennial Valuation
o Declarations of Interest – actions that are ongoing
o Section 106/Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) agreements
o Grants – up to date

Other Areas of Audit Focus
 Those risks with less likelihood of giving rise to a material error but 

which are nevertheless worthy of audit understanding have been 
identified as – 

o Payroll
o Youth Services
o Calculation of Benefits

Value for Money Arrangements to work
 Initial risk assessment regarding the arrangements to secure value for 

money have identified the following VFM significant risk and areas of 
audit focus – 

o Implementation of Best Value Action Plans



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 31/01/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

o Medium Term Financial Plan
o Progress in completing the “clear up” project

The Chair, Councillor Candida Ronald enquired if the report would need 
updating given that the Commissioners have returned the handling of the 
Grants back to the Cabinet.

Andrew Sayers informed the Committee that reporting would be up until the 
Commissioners left or handed back the Grants to the Cabinet and up to when 
the Commissioners were involved and when payments were made.

Councillor Andrew Wood enquired about Section 106 monies in relation to the 
significant risks.

Andrew Sayers informed the Committee that the risk involves the money 
being reclaimed.

The Chair, Councillor Candida Ronald enquired about the Youth Services in 
relation to the other areas of audit focus.

Andrew Sayers reported that there were a number of shortcomings by the 
Youth Service, but improvements have since been made and a value for 
money exercise has been embedded and some sample testing is already 
underway.

The Committee agreed to:

1. Thank Andrew Sayers and Antony Smith for attending and presenting 
the KPMG Audit Plan for 2016/17; and

2. Note KPMG’s Audit Plan for 2016/17 and the areas of review.

5. TOWER HAMLETS ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5.1 Progress of actions arising from KPMG ISA 260 Report 

The Committee received the Progress of Actions arising from KPMG’s 
2015/16 ISA260 presented by Brian Snary, Financial Accountant.

Brian Snary informed the Committee that the report provided an update to the 
Committee regarding progress made to date on the issues raised by KPMG in 
the draft ISA260 and outlined the following main areas:

 Significant audit terms – items identified in the External Audit Plan 
2015/16 that pose a significant risk in the Financial Statements

o Property Plant and Equipment
o Grant Payments
o Declarations of Interests
o Fraud Risk of Revenue Recognition



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 31/01/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

o Management Override of Controls
o Pensions Assets – Liabilities
o Payroll 
o Income from Property Leases
o Youth Services

 Prior year recommendations – these items were included in the ISA260 
for 2014/15 but have not yet been fully implemented;

 The accounts are compliant with the requirements of International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS); 

 The auditors had substantially completed the review and subject to t a 
few areas requiring further consideration, KPMG are in a position to 
issue a draft ISA260 detailing the findings; and

 Areas where audit review work is continuing relates to –
o Grant Payments
o Declarations of Interest
o Income from Property Leases.

Members enquired about the following – 

 Clarification was sought in relation to what was meant by “the Authority 
has not made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources”;

 What were the improvements reported relating to the Value for Money 
conclusions?

 A member of staff being paid twice, would this be flagged up?
 Has the authority received its 2014/15 certification yet?
 How are the objections resolved in relation to the certification?

Andrew Sayers informed the Committee that – 
 The “Authority had not made proper arrangements” has now been 

looked at and assessed and there is a real Value for Money awareness 
and the Best Value Action Plan has been produced, however, it is still 
early in the year so not much progress has been made, but it is 
continued to be monitored.

 The improvements would be reported in the 2016/17 Action Plan and 
consideration would be given to the fact that the Commissioners have 
handed back Grants to the Cabinet and the progress is currently being 
tracked.

 A member of staff being paid twice would be flagged, as controls are in 
place and the risk would be assessed, however some things can still 
slip through, but random tests are conducted to ensure this does not 
happen regularly.

 KPMG are waiting on the final assessments for the certification for 
2014/15, as there were some objections that had been lodged.

 Objections are usually resolved by requesting the information from the 
Authority and waiting on the information to be submitted to be 
assessed based upon the objection.

The Committee agreed to note the progress of the items detailed in the 
ISA260 report.



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 31/01/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

5.2 Quarterly Internal Audit Assurance Report 

The Committee received the Quarterly Internal Audit Assurance Report 
presented by Minesh Jani, Divisional Director, Risk Management.

Minesh Jani informed the Committee that the report summarised the work of 
Internal Audit for the period September 2016 to November 2016 and set out 
the assurance rating of each audit finalised in the period and provided an 
overall assurance rating. 

Minesh Jani reported to the Committee the following:

 Of the 15 finalised audits which focused on high risk or high value 
areas – 

o 1 was assigned full assurance
o 9 were assigned Substantial Assurance
o 4 were assigned Limited assurance and
o 1 was not applicable

 A further 13 audits were of moderate significance and of these 11 were 
assigned Substantial Assurance and 2 were assigned Limited 
Assurance

 Overall 75% of audits resulted in an adequate assurance, the 
remaining 21% of audits have an inadequate assurance rating and 4% 
Not Applicable

 Three performance indicators were formulated to monitor the delivery 
of the Internal Audit service as part of the monitoring process the actual 
and targets for each indicator for the period is as follows:

Performance Measure Target Actual
Percentage of Audit Plan completed up to the 
quarter to November 2016

65% 65%

Percentage of Priority 1 Audit 
Recommendations implemented up to July 
2016 by Auditees at six monthly follow up audit 
stage

100% 70%
(14 out of 20)

Percentage of Priority 2 Audit 
Recommendations implemented up to July 
2016 by Auditees at six monthly follow up audit 
stage

95% 40%
(6 out of 12)

 Lettings Systems Audit – an update was provided including information 
relating to 19,120 people were on the housing waiting list and for 
2015/16, approximately 2,091 lettings had been made, with 2 cases 
being tested by Audit, with management confirming that these lettings 
did not meet the required standards and procedures as the applicants’ 
eligibility and assessment could be open to challenge.

 Establishment Control – an update was provided including information 
relating to a review of the establishment list obtained for March 2016 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 31/01/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

confirmed the concerns raised over the usefulness and completeness 
of the data including the fact that there are 102 posts that are detailed 
as being vacant for four or more years but there are no further details 
as to why they have been long-term vacant.

 Risk Management Follow Up – an update was provided including 
information relating to two detailed medium priority recommendations 
which had been agreed at the conclusion of the original audit, none 
had been fully implemented.

 Market Vouchers – an update was provided including information 
relating to the market fees and charges generated in 2014/15 and 
2015/16.

Members enquired about the following:
 How was progress monitored across all audits being conducted;
 Are the systems in place robust enough in Tower Hamlets;
 When properties are offered to tenants are checks completed in the 

event of fraud etc;
 Is Tower Hamlet joined up with Tower Hamlet Homes in terms of 

document checking and fraud;
 Does TH always get it right, in terms of “right person, right home” or 

can it be “wrong person, right home”;
 Does the market management meet with the market traders; and
 Are market management looking at new sites for new markets across 

the Borough.

The Committee was informed that – 
 the progress of the audits being conducted was monitored by risk 

assessments and issues being raised and then drafted within reports.
 Social Housing is a commodity within the Borough and as such proper 

checks are in place and usually conducted to ensure housing is 
allocated to the right people.

 There are clear policies and procedures in place for staff to conduct the 
checks, but the system may not be robust enough.

 A procedure guide for staff was being produced together with 
checklists and ad hoc checks by managers to ensure the procedures 
were being followed.

 If there were consistent failures by staff then formal action would take 
place.

 Information is shared between TH and Tower Hamlet’s Homes and 
checks are conducting on tenancy agreements and subletting issues.

 Information is also referred to the Fraud Team and use is made of the 
“whistle-blowing” facility by staff.

 In relation to the “Risk Management follow up update” that a Risk 
Management Review was currently underway.

 A new Market Manager has been appointed since September 2016 
and there have been changes made to the enforcement and processes 
which are now monitored more closely.

 Changes have been made to the back office and frontline staff and the 
way things are done.



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 31/01/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

 Regular meetings are held with the team and market traders and there 
is now a different working environment and a zeal to improve 
standards.

 Market staff are looking at improving current market sites by raising 
standards and ensuring the markets maintain a high quality of food and 
other products.

 Once this is complete and maintained then work will begin on 
establishing more markets in new areas.

The Committee agreed to:

1. Note the contents of the report and to take account of the assurance 
opinion assigned to the systems reviewed during the period.

2. Receive an update relating to the Lettings Systems Audit within 6 
months.

3. Receive a report relating to the Establishment Control at the Audit 
Committee meeting in June 2017.

4. Defer the “Troubled Families” and “Management and Control of No 
Recourse to Public Funds” Updates to the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee on 21st March 2017.

5.3 Review of Accounting Policies 

The Committee considered the Draft Accounting Policies 2016/17 and 
2017/18 presented by Brian Snary, Financial Accountant.

Brian Snary highlighted the following, that:

 Appendix A includes the draft accounting policies for 2016/17 and also 
provides a summary of the main content of the policies and highlights 
any recent changes.

 The requirement to include Accounting Policies is taken from the Cipfa 
Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting 2016/17.

 IAS 8 also requires entities to disclose the expected impact of new 
standards that have been issued but not yet adopted.

 The Accounting Policies(including the new requirement for the 
Highways Network Asset Policy) will also be adopted for 2017/18 
subject to any amendments arising from the ongoing consultation 
process.

The Chair, Councillor Candida Ronald enquired if there were any changes.

Brian Snary informed the Committee that the changes were reflected in 
section 5, page 141 of the report and were mainly around changes to the 
Transport Infrastructure Asset.

The Committee agreed to approve the Accounting Policies for 2016/17 and 
2017/18.



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 31/01/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

5.4 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2017/18 

The Committee considered the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2017/18 presented by Kevin Miles, Chief Accountant.

Kevin Miles highlighted the following, that:

 The council is required by legislation and guidance to produce 3 
strategy statements, they are – 

o A policy statement on the basis of which provision is to be made 
in the revenue accounts for the repayments of borrowing – 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement;

o A Treasury Management Strategy Statement which sets out the 
Council’s proposed borrowing for the financial year and 
establishes the parameters (prudential and treasury indicators) 
within which officers under delegated authority may undertake 
such activities; and

o An annual Investment Strategy which sets out the Council’s 
policies for managing its investments and for giving priority to 
the security and liquidity of those investments.

 The report also dealt with the settling of Prudential Indicators for 
2017/18 which ensures that the Council’s capital investment decisions 
remain affordable, sustainable and prudent.

Councillor Denise Jones enquired about who advises the Council on 
investment.

Kevin Miles informed the Committee that a representative from Capita usually 
advises on investments.

The Committee agreed to: 

1. Note the report and approve for submission to Full Council to adopt the 
following policies and strategies - 

a. The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement set out in 
Section 2 at Annex A attached to the report;

b. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement set out in 
Sections 5 & 6 at Annex A attached to the report; and

c. The Annual Investment Strategy set out in Section 7 at Annex A 
attached to the report, which officers involved in treasury 
management, must then follow.

2. Approve the Prudential and Treasury Management indicators as set 
out in Appendix 1 of Annex A attached to the report.

3. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director, Resources to use 
alternative forms of investment, should the appropriate opportunity 
arise to use them and should it be prudent and of advantage to the 
Council to do so. This delegated authority is subject to prior 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 31/01/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

9

consultation with the Lead Member for Corporate Finance on any 
possible use of these instruments.

4. Organise training for the Audit Committee members in the new 
financial year relating to “Investments”.

5.5 Quarter 3 Risk Management update and Corporate Risk Register 2016/17 

The Committee considered the Quarter 3 Risk Management Update and the 
Corporate Risk Register 2016/17 presented by Minesh Jani, Divisional 
Director, Risk Management.

Minesh Jani highlighted the following, that:
 The purpose of the report was to update the Committee of the 

Council’s corporate risks.
 A total of 12 corporate risks had been identified across the directorates.
 The Council continues to face significant challenges given the current 

funding environment.
 There are currently 367 active risks on the Council’s Risk Management 

Information Systems of which 105 are overdue for review.
 There are also 332 active control measures on JCAD of which 141 are 

also overdue for review.

Andrew Wood informed the Committee that there was an article that he had 
come across entitled “Centre for Cities – Think Tank” which identified Tax 
Income by Borough.

The Chair, Councillor Candida Ronald enquired if the Committee in the future 
could go “deep dive” on a chosen risk.

Minesh Jani thanked Andrew Wood for the information and informed the 
Committee that he would explore the article and see its merits. He also stated 
that it would be a good idea to look at some risks that had been discussed 
previously e.g. Business Rates and Social Services.

The Committee agreed to: 

1. Note the contents of the report.

2. Look at in some depth the following risks at a future meeting “SEN” and 
“Business Rates”.

5.6 Bribery Risk Assessment 

The Committee considered the Bribery Risk Assessment for 2016/17 
presented by Minesh Jani, Divisional Director, Risk Management.

Minesh Jani highlighted the following:



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 31/01/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

10

 The report presents an assessment of bribery risks carried out by the 
risk management team and the heightened risk transactions identifying 
the sorts of transactions by which a bribe might be effected and 
activities and/or relationships which might give rise to risk.

 The Bribery Act 2010 came fully into force on 1 July 2011 and provides 
a legal framework to combat bribery in the public and private sectors. It 
creates 4 new offences – 

o Bribing another person
o Being bribed
o Bribing a foreign public official
o Failing to prevent bribery

 The Committee was given an update relating to the high risks within 
each of the directorates.

 The Committee was also informed of the possible bribery risks 
highlighted to CMT – 

o Property disposals
o Housing tenancies
o Contract award and contract monitoring
o Sponsorship
o Grants decisions
o Regulatory and enforcement activity

The Committee agreed to note the actions in the report.

5.7 Forward Plan 2016/17 

The Committee considered the Audit Committee Forward Plan 2016/17 
presented by Minesh Jani, Divisional Director, Risk Management.

The Committee agreed to note the Forward Plan 2016/17.

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

There was no other business to be considered.

The meeting ended at 9.15 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Candida Ronald
Audit Committee


